

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. Series of 2020

"AN ORDER SUSPENDING THE DISTRIBUTION OF RELIEF GOODS DUE TO THE RISE OF COVID-19 CASES IN TUGUEGARAO CITY"

WHEREAS, due to the recent massive flooding that hit the city, humanitarian aid is continuously pouring up to the present;

WHEREAS, as a result, distribution of relief goods by the different government agencies and private organizations is still on-going in the different barangays of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, in the distribution of relief goods, health protocols (i.e. wearing of face mask and face shields, physical distancing and observing hand hygiene) have not been strictly followed, thereby contributing to the rise of COVID-19 cases in the city;

WHEREAS, as part of our mitigating measures to combat the rise of the COVID-19 cases in our area of responsibility, there is a need to temporarily suspend the distribution of relief goods up to December 21, 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the temporary suspension of the distribution of relief goods in the city until such time that our present condition vis-à-vis COVID-19 in Tuguegarao City, will improve or up to December 21, 2020;

Further, humanitarian aid/relief goods brought into and for the city, shall be stored in the meantime at the Relief Operations Center at the Tuguegarao City People's Gymnasium; and,

Those bringing in relief goods wanting to personally distribute will have to postpone such distribution until the suspension is lifted.

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this $\underline{14^{th}}$ day of $\underline{December}$ in the year of Our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO